BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steve Davenport
ORDER

On January 2, 2007, Steve Davénport was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on November 1, 2006. Mr.
Davenport did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 20,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By@ CT;%.«L__

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ’7—/ 26 /0'7

Batch # GC11012006D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dilan A. Stanfield
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-6831

ORDER

On August 16,2006, Dilan A. Stanfield (M-6831) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $450.00 for employing 3 unsupervised individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
August 7, 2006. Dilan A Stanfield did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about February, 12, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

B@ 9&———

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2'-//4‘p /D7

Batch # CC08072006A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David Treece
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2021

ORDER

On January 2, 2007, David Treece (M-2021) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on November
1, 2006. Mr. Treece did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
February 20, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By@ 8/5./‘\

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Z / 2o /0'7

Batch # GC11012006D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Warren Allen
ORDER

On January 2, 2007, Warren Allen was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on November 15, 2006. Mr. Allen
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 26, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:@d- ‘CEL——

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: v/2a 07

Batch # GC11152006E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Dennis Dillon
ORDER

On December 15, 2006, Dennis Dillon was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 5, 2006. Mr. Dillon did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 25, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q’d Z:jg-L-—

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: \/29 o7

Batch # GC10052006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Bob A. Henderson
ORDER

On December 13, 2007, Bob A. Henderson was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on September 11, 2006. Mr.
Henderson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 17,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:ﬁwﬁ. EfBb

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: O! / & 497

Batch # RB09112006A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert O. Henderson
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7364

ORDER

On December 13, 2007, Robert O. Henderson (M-7364) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing one unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on September 11, 2006. Mr. Henderson did not contest the penaity, but
tendered payment on or about January 17, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bym
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: o /g /07

Batch # RB09112006A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

M-5894

ORDER

On the 16th day of January 2007, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners. On
June 9, 2006, Stephen McFall (M-5894), of 245 Greene 521 Road, Paragould, Arkansas 72450 was
notified by certified and regular mail at his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the
amount of $4,166.66 for failure to correct electrical code violations at the residences of Jeremy Thacker
and Tracey Snell. Mr. McFall appealed the assessment and a hearing was scheduled for today’s date.
Staff has recommended the matter be dismissed without prejudice due to Mr. McFall's bankruptcy filing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the matter be dismissed without prejudice.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: \ \ \ u\o')

Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: William Reed

ORDER

On January 2, 2007, Wiliam Reed was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on November 15, 2006. Mr. Reed
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 26, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By’

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 1/24/07

Batch # GC11152006E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Don Wilson
ORDER

On December 15, 2006, Don Wilson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 5, 2006. Mr. Wilson
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 25, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: ;LL E .;[ 3#——
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: I/Zﬂ /97

Batch # GC10052006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: W. W. Arnold Jr.
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0213

ORDER

On September 12, 2007, W. W. Arnold Jr. (M-0213) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for allowing 2 unsupervised individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
August 21, 2007. W. W. Arnold Jr. did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about September 20, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: @1 S’E_gl«,

- Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: é—gev&ée&( 24 2007

Batch # GC08212007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Christopher James Bondhus
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 17th day of September,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On June 22, 2007 was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for
performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board of Electrical
Examiners.

2. The violétion occurred on April 24, 2007.

3. Christopher James Bondhus was mailed Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment by
certified mail and regular mail on July 27, 2007 to his last known address: 106 Tecumesh Trail,
Jacksonville, AR 72076.

4, Christopher James Bondhus did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the
civil money penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Departmenf of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such
violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within
20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q,.u CB&L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bobby Brasfield
ORDER

On Septembei’ 14, 2007, Bobby Brasfield was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on July 12, 2007. Bobby Brasfield
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 27, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: QAL&%@

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: S»gt»i»« 27 207

Batch # TD07122007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Bobby Brasfield
ORDER

On September 17, 2007, Bobby Brasfield was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on July 9, 2007. Bobby Brasfield
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 29, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q«a&i&“
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Sa?l:«-l«r 27 207

Batch # TD07092007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: William K. Brown
ORDER

On December 8, 2005, William K. Brown was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on December 2, 2005. William K.
Brown did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August 8, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By:@ E’,,JZ,;L

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Sf{zﬁ Yy 2007

Batch # CC12022005A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Lance Bukowski
ORDER

On September 18, 2007, Lance Bukowski was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on February 21, 2007. Lance
Bukowski did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 3,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT1S SO ORDERED.

By: @dd C@@f

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: @C“O‘D"" 4”, 2007

Batch # TH02212007



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Russell A. Cason
M-2801

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Russell A. Cason
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Russell A. Cason admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on September 4, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Russell A. Cason of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Russell A. Cason has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4, Russell A. Cason specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Russell A. Cason and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 17th day of SEPTEMBER 2007.

IT 1S SO AGREED.
By ;, ‘% Ag‘ ByMﬂ L

Ron Baker “RussellA. Cason
Code Enforcement Administrator 4050 Booneville Lake Way
Arkansas Department of Labor Greenwood, AR 72936

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB09042007A

SEP 2 5 2007

BOARD OF
ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Craig Dunham
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7965

ORDER

On June 14, 2007, James Craig Dunham (M-7965) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to berform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
May 11, 2007. James Craig Dunham did not pay the penalty, and his electrical license
will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

oy~ Aot & Db

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:_@gim&f 28 2007

Batch # TH05112007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kenneth Eckert
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7772

ORDER

On May 29, 2007, Kenneth Eckert (M-7772) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $9,000.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code. These violations
occurred on March 13, 2007. Kenneth Eckerf did not pay the penalty, and his electrical
license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: % e <gl\—
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Q/ 4l r/0’7

Batch # CC03132007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kenneth Eckert
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7772

ORDER

On February 8, 2007, Kenneth Eckert (M-7772) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $2,166.67 for violations of the State Electrical Code. These
violations occurred on January 30, 2007. Kenneth Eckert did not pay the penalty, and
his electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: % C&——/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: q /” /07

Batch # CC01302007D



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: KENNETH ECKERT
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7772
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into on the 29" day of September, 2007 between the Arkansas
Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADL) and Kenneth Eckert. Specifically, the parties agree as
follows:

1. The Arkansas Department of Labor has the authority to administer and enforce
the provisions of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners
(hereinafter, Board) pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 20-31-104(f).

2. Kenneth Eckert has been licensed by the Board as a Master Electrician, license
number M-7772. This license expired August 31, 2007.

3. Kenneth Eckert was deniéd renewal of his licenses due to an outstanding civil
money penalty in the amount of $2,166.67 assessed on February 8, 2007.

4. Kenneth Eckert was assessed a subsequent civil money penalty in the amount of
$9000.00 on May 29, 2007. Mr. Eckert timely contested that penalty and has requested a hearing
before the Board. No final administrative determination has been made on this penalty.

5. Kenneth Eckert shall pay the civil money penalty in the amount of $2,166.67
pursuant to the terms of the Promissory Note executed simultaneously with this Agreement and
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

6. The Arkansas Department of Labor shall renew the licenses of Kenneth Eckert,

upon payment of standard renewal fees, although such licenses shall expire on February 29,



2008. The Arkansas Department of Labor agrees to renew Kenneth Eckert’s license at that time
until August 31, 2008, provided Kenneth Eckert has paid the civil money penalty in full pursuant
to the attached Promissory Note and Kenneth Eckert has no further disciplinary actions or
violations or fines finalized and due and owing as of February 29, 2007. The parties both
recognize that the $9000.00 penalty which is pending may or may not be upheld by the Board
sometime prior to February 29, 2007 and may result in Kenneth Eckert’s license not being
renewed at that time. There will be no additional renewal fee for any period of licensure from
February 29, 2008 through August 31, 2008.

7. This Agreement shall not be construed as limiting the Department of Labor or the
Board of Electrical Examiners from taking any disciplinary action or imposing any fine for any
matter unrelated to this Agreement, including the pending penalty of $9000.00 assessed May 29,
2007.

8. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect
to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes and cancels any and all other agreements

between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.

IT IS SO AGREED

Kenng Kert, M §77f

P. 0. Box 612
Dierks, AR 71833

42-9115 <
Wé&_ﬁ

Denise P. Oxley, 84117 )
Attorney for Arkansas Departm. of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4502




EXHIBIT A
PROMISSORY NOTE

KENNETH ECKERT

For value received, Kenneth Eckert, promises to pay to the order of the Arkansas
Department of Labor the sum of Two Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-six Dollars and
67/100THS ($2,166.67), with no interest due, payable as follows: Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00)
shall be due on September 28, 2007 and One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and
67/100THS ($1,666.67) is due on February 29, 2008. If each payment is not paid on or before the
due date, the legal holder hereof may, at its option, declare the entire balance of said note due and
payable at that time. The failure on the part of the holder to exercise this option on one default shall
not be considered a waiver for subsequent defaults. In the event this note is placed in the hands of
an attorney for collection, the makers agree to pay eight percent (8%) additional costs for collection.
The makers and endorsers of this note severally waive demand, presentment, and notice of non-
payment. The note is payable to the order Arkansas Department of Labor, 10421 West Markham,

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205.
Dated this 28th day of September, 2007

[] ¢ sz

KBNNETH ECKERT




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bob Floyd
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0219

ORDER

On September 18, 2007, Bob Floyd (M-0219) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 for employing 4 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
February 21, 2007. Bob Floyd did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 3, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @‘A& C%"L/

Ronald E Baker,
LLabor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: O(,W 4 : 1657

Batch # TH02212007



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Don Floyd

ORDER

On September 18, 2007, Don Floyd was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on February 21, 2007. Don Floyd
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 3, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: QML @@Jw

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 04\:(9«/ 4" 'ldo’j

Batch # TH02212007



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronnie Griffin
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0021

ORDER

On June 15, 2007, Ronnie Griffin (M-0021) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 24,
2007. Ronnie Griffin did not pay the penalty, aﬁd his electrical license will not be
renewed until the penalty is paid. |
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

iT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @a. ‘?/E.Jc.

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 335’&5‘( 28, 2ar]

Batch # CC05242007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Thomas D. Hale
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4423

ORDER

On March 24, 2006, Thomas D. Hale (M-4423) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
March 8, 2006. Thomas D. Hale did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about August 31, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:

Ronaid E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: q / 5/07

Batch # GC03082006K



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Anceno Ignacio

ORDER

On August 23, 2007, Anceno Ignacio was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on July 11, 2007. Anceno Ignacio
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 17, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q«L& 8@4 -

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: q /g / o7

Batch # CC07112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James R. Jones
M-8058

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and James R. Jones
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. James R. Jones admits to 6 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on February 28, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified James R. Jones of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $166.67 for these violations.

3. James R. Jones has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. James R. Jones specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. James R. Jones and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’'s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of SEPTEMBER 2007.

By: Zm /ﬂ&wo

IT IS SO AGREED.

y.

Ron Baker | Jmes R Jonés
Code Enforcement Administrator 17 S Richards St
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton, AR 72015

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205 :
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC02282007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary Lucas

ORDER

On September 13, 2007, Gary Lucas was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on July 9, 2007. Gary Lucas did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 20, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: Qdd £ &1—-’ .

Ronald E Baker,
LLabor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: &?{e»&( 24( 2001

Batch # TD07092007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steven Neal
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 20th day of September,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On June 15, 2007, Steven Neal was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of
$5,916.67 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board of
Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on October 18, 2006.

3. Steven Neal was mailed Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment by certified mail and

regular mail on June 15, 2007 to his last known address: 9420 Riddle Creek, Hackett, AR 72937.

4. Steveh Neal did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil money
penalty.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such

violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within
20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@w 872&«————

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

TH10182006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Gerald Smith
ORDER

On September 18, 2007, Gerald Smith was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of

Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on February 21, 2007. Gerald
Smith did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 3, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @4& EIZ%J@.—
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: O Aher 4, 2007

Batch # TH02212007



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE; Robert Snell
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3516

ORDER

On July 17, 2007, Robert Snell (M-3516) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $1,000.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 7.99g of the board. This violation occurred on March 5,
2007. Robert Snell did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about Jul6
30, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q\d& 8-/5‘1(/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Spfembo( (4“. 2897

Batch # TD03052007E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Joseph Stellitano
ORDER

On September 18, 2007, Joseph Stellitano was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on February 21, 2007. Joseph
Stellitano did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 3,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: @A 6%4‘44/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Oc-bkef 4"1 209577

Batch # TH02212007



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Joe Harold Strauser
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 20th day of September,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On June 15, 2007, Joe Harold Strauser was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board of
Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on May 24, 2007.

3. Joe Harold Strauser was mailed Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment by certified
mail and regular mail on June 15, 2007 to his last known address: P. O. Box 222, Lepanto, AR 72354.

4. Joe Harold Strauser did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil
money penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such
violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within
20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: g,,; 8;2 ’}né—__
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

CC05242007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Colby Teague

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Colby Teague enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Colby Teague admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on September 4, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Colby Teague of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for this violation.

3. Colby Teague has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Colby Teague specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Colby Teague and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 17th day of SEPTEMBER 2007.

ITIS SO AGREED.

By: @«—/ By:

Ron Baker Colby TehAgue
Code Enforcement Administrator 3108 Mt. Zion
Arkansas Department of Labor Greenwood, AR 72936

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB09042007A

SEP 2 5 2007
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Volentine
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 20th‘ day of September,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On August 23, 2007, Richard Volentine was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $9,250.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas
Board of Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on May 17, 2007.

3. Richard Volentine was mailed Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment by certified mail
and regular mail on August 24, 2007 to his last known address: 144 Hempstead 310, Washington, AR
71862.

4, Richard Volentine did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil
money penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such
violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within
20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@w&d & /E,éh

Ronald E. Baker
GC05172007E Labor Code Enforcement Administrator




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: William Wagner
ORDER

On August 23, 2007, William Wagner was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on June 16, 2007. William
Wagner did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 6,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 9/ [0 / 07

Batch # CC06162007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jimmy Warren

ORDER

On February 26, 2007, Jimmy Warren was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on February 26, 2007. Jimmy
Warren did not contest the penaﬁy, but tendered payment on or about August 27, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @'L ool

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: n 107

Batch # RB02262007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary Zolliecoffer
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2031

ORDER

On September 13, 2007, Gary Zolliecoffer (M-2031) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $450.00 for allowing 3 unsupervised individuais to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
August 7, 2007. Gary Zolliecoffer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about September 24, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: v
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: S‘éo\g&w 27 207

Batch # TH08072007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Terry J. Ashley

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Terry J. Ashley
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penaities issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Terry J. Ashley admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 26, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Terry J. Ashley of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations. '

3. Terry J. Ashley has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Terry J. Ashley specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Terry J. Ashley and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be reduced to $0.00 provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-year
period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

Dated this 24th day of APRIL 2007.

ITIS SO AGREED

e R

Ron Baker Terryl. Ashley
Code Enforcement Administrator 159 Tater Hill Road
Arkansas Department of Labor Searcy, AR 72143

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB03012007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Dale Ray Wandrie #661
ORDER

On March 27, 2007, Dale Ray Wandrie was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on March 27, 2007. Mr. Wandrie
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about April ‘i6, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

B@gﬁ/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

' Date: 9{/2-3’/07

Batch # RB03272007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: David Bass #723
ORDER

On July 23, 2007, David Bass was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Regulation 11.6
of the board. This violation occurred on July 19, 2007. David Bass did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 23, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e 0 4B

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 8 / 2 197

Batch # GC07192007D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Eddie Bennett

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Eddie Bennett enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Eddie Bennett admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on June 7, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Eddie Bennett of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations. |

3. Eddie Bennett has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Eddie Bennett specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Eddie Bennett and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 3rd day of AUGUST 2007.

IT IS SO AGREED.

B@:&s—— By: ;%1% W

Ron Baker Eddie Bennett
Code Enforcement Administrator 2724 Champions Drive
Arkansas Department of Labor Rogers, AR 72758

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TH060725007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Donald F. Blount
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0362

ORDER

On June 22, 2007, Donald F. Blount (M-0362) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
May 25, 2007. Donald F. Blount did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about Ausust 21, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By~ e
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 8/ 22 [0

Batch # TH05252007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael L. Copeland
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4854

ORDER

On August 27, 2007, Michael L. Copeland (M-4854) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
August 22, 2007. Michael L. Copeland did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about August 27, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

B@cx C/G%J;—f

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 8/27/07

Batch # TD08222007E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert A. Cortese
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0467

ORDER

On July 23, 2007, Robert A. Cortese (M-0467) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
July 19, 2007. Robert A. Cortese did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about August 3, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: qﬂi 8&

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: o1 ‘/Z_O /0’7

Batch # GC07192007D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael A. Day
Temporary Journeyman ELECTRICIAN NO. TJ-1452

ORDER

On July 23, 2007, Michael A. Day (TJ-1452) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work with an expired license in
violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on July 19, 2007.
Michael A. Day did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 23,

2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: QJ& Cz%/(‘

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/7, /07

Batch # GC07192007D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Paul Dolle
M-1515

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Paul Dolle enter into
this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil money
penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and state the
following:

1. Paul Dolle admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing
of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
June 7, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Paul Dolle of a civil penalty assessment
in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Paul Dolle has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Paul Dolle specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Paul Dolle and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 3rd day of AUGUST 2007.

IT IS SO AGREED.

m_/ By: /M A&é@-@\

Ron Baker Paul Dolle
Code Enforcement Administrator 2724 Champions Drive
Arkansas Department of Labor Rogers, AR 72758

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TH060725007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Lindborg Lindsey
ORDER

On May 31, 2007, Lindborg Lindsey was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 7, 2007. Lindborg
Lindsey did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 18, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:@& & OL A

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 8 /7' /07

Batch # CC05072007H



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Danny McNew
ORDER

On May 29, 2007, Danny McNew was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on January 30, 2007. Danny
McNew did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 19, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

| By@&& 2 %VLW

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 8‘/ (= /07

Batch # CC01302007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Aguilar Naverrette
ORDER

On June 15, 2007, Aguilar Naverrette was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 25, 2007. Aguilar
Naverrette did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August 6,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By@oﬁ grl.._—

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 9/20 /07

Batch # TH05252007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Etoyi Nelson
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0316

ORDER

On October 9, 2006, Etoyi Nelson (RM-0316) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $3,500.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code. These
violations occurred on September 29, 2006. Etoyi Nelson did not pay the penalty, and
his electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By@d .8 E%JL&

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 8/ 2 /07

Batch # GC09292006A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS
IN RE: ETOYI NELSON
J-7468
RM-0316
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement is entered into on the 10" day of August, 2007 between the Arkansas
Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADL) and Etoyi Nelson. Specifically, the parties agree as

follows:

1. The Arkansas Department of Labor has the authority to administer and enforce
the provisions of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners
(hereinafter, Board) pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 20-31-104(f). |

2. Etoyi Nelson has been licensed by the board as a Journeyman Electrician, license
number J-7468, and as a Residential Master Electrician, license number RM-0316. Both licenses
expired on July 31, 2007.

3. Etoyi Nelson was denied renewal of his licenses due to an outstanding civil
money penalty in the amount of $3500.00 assessed on October 9, 2006.

4. Etoyi Nelson requested a hearing before the Board on the denial of license
renewal, although the civil money penalty was final.

5. Etoyi Nelson shall pay the civil money penalty in the amount of $3500.00
pursuant to the terms of the Promissory Note executed simultaneously with this Agreement and
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

6. The Arkansas Department of Labor shall renew the licenses of Etoyi Nelson,

upon payment of standard renewal fees, although such licenses shall expire on February 15,



2008. The Arkansas Department of Labor agrees to renew both licenses at that time until July
31, 2008, provided Etoyi Nelson has paid the civil money penalty in full pursuant to the attached
Promissory Note and Etoyi Nelson has no further disciplinary actions or violations during the
period of August 10, 2007 through February 15, 2008. There will be no additional renewal fee
for the period of licensure from February 15, 2008 through July 31, 2008. ‘

7. This Agreement resolves all issues between the parties with respect to the civil
money penalty issued Ogtober 9, 2006 and the denial of license renewal on or about July 31,
2007.

8. This Agreement shall not be construed as limiting the Department of Labor or the
Board of Electrical Examiners from taking any disciplinary action or imposing any fine for any

matter unrelated to this Agreement.

9. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect
to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes and cancels any and all other agreements

between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.

ITIS REED.

Etoy@elso{{ L
Community Electric, Inc.
P. O. Box 56405

Little Rock, AR 72215
(501) 352-4965

e voe VW (g
Denise P. Oxley, 84117 &e n/
Attorney for Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4502




EXHIBIT A
PROMISSORY NOTE

ETOYI NELSON

For value received, Etoyi Nelson, promises to pay to the order of the Arkansas Department
of Labor the sum of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100THS (83,500.00), with no
interest due, payable as follows: Five Hundred Dollars due on August 10, 2007 and Five Hundred
Dollars due on the 10th day of each successive month until paid in full. The last payment is due on
February 10, 2007.

If each payment is not paid on or before the due date, the legal holder hereof may, at its
option, declare the entire balance of said note due and payable at that time. The failure on the part
of the holder to exercise this option on one default shall not be considered a waiver for subsequent
defaults. In the event this note is placed in the hands of an aﬁomey for collection, the makers agree
to pay eight percent (8%) additional costs for collection. The makers and endorsers of this note
severally waive demand, presentment, and notice of non-payment. The note is payable to the order

Arkansas Department of Labor, 10421 West Markham, Little Rock, Arkansas 72205.

Dated this 10th day of August, 2007

m;ymfsbﬁ "




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Randy D. Pruitt
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4992

ORDER

On July 5, 2007, Randy D. Pruitt (M-4992) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $150.00 for allowing 2 unsupervised individuals to perform electrical work
in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on June 7, 2007.
Randy D. Pruitt did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August 2,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:@& QZP%(L_,

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/20 /07

Batch # TH06072007D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael C. Shepherd
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4577

ORDER

On July 3, 2007, Michael C. Shepherd (M-4577) was assessed a civil money
penaity in the amount of $75.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
June 7, 2007. Michael C. Shepherd did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about July 26, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:@dd B@J&/

Ronald E BakKer,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 2’/2— /0'7

Batch # TH06072007G



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John Waddell
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-8087

ORDER

On May 31, 2007, John Waddell (M-8087) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical work
in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 7, 2007.
John Waddell did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 18,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR apprdves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:, ?/ 2’ /07

Batch # CC05072007H



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Randall L. Bishop
JOURNEYMAN ELECTRICIAN NO. J-2736

ORDER

On April 23, 2007, Randall L. Bishop (J-2736) was assessed a civil money
penalty ih the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
June 1, 2006. Randall L. Bishop did not pay the penalty, and his electrical license will
not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @AL ctal

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: —7//é/07

Batch # TH06012006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Darrell Britt

ORDER

On December 18, 2006, Darrell Britt was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $4,916.67 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the
board. This violation occurred on October 15, 2006. Darrell Britt did not pay the
penalty.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By:
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 0'/;/ L6 / o1

Batch # CC10152006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kenneth Brock #672

ORDER

On April 23, 2007, Kenneth Brock was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the
board. This violation occurred on June 1, 2006. Kenneth Brock did not pay the penalty.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: ?qd 8&\

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: —7//6 /37

Batch # TH06012006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Eric DeBoard

ORDER

On March 28, 2007, Eric DeBoard was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $2,416.67 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the
board. This violation occurred on March 23, 2007. Eric DeBoard did not péy the
penalty.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: @ﬁd& Z%JQ\

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7/l6 /0_7

Batch # CC03232007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Walter Fiallos 687

ORDER

| On June 14, 2007, Walter Fiallos was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 11, 2007. Walter Fiallos
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 3, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: '7/7 /6‘7

Batch # TH05112007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Curtis W. Flores
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0124

ORDER

On June 15, 2007, Curtis W. Flores (RM-0124) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
May 23, 2007. Curtis W. Flores did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about July 5, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

B@
Ronald aker,

Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7 /Q /07

Batch # TH05232007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronnie Griffin
. MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0021

ORDER

On June 15, 2007, Ronnie Griffin (M-0021) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on June 4,

2007. Ronnie Griffin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July

13, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By@ g &,’_—

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: '7//5/0 7

Batch # CC06042007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Glenn Hogland, Jr.

ORDER

On June 15, 2007, Glenn Hogland, Jr. was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on June 4, 2007. Glenn Hogland,
Jr. did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 13, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: QJL e @ué\,—

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ’/'/Iéﬁ?‘7

Batch # CC06042007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dennis Morgenstern
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-6036

ORDER

On June 15, 2007, Dennis Morgenstern (M-6036) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
May 24, 2007. Dennis Morgenstern did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about June 27, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BWQM E/g,ﬁ‘_,

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7/ oz / o7

Batch # TH05242007G



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steven Neal

ORDER

On February 8, 2007, Steven Neal was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $6,916.67 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the
board. This violation occurred on October 18, 2006. Steven Neal did not pay the
penalty.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: P@JX ?/—BJ\-«—\

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: K //(9 {07

Batch # TH10182006A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David Patterson
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4552

ORDER

On May 30, 2007, David Patterson (M-4552) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $750.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 3,
2007. David Patterson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
June 26, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

G Lua e AL

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 4 /1-/0'7

Batch # TD05032007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Gregory Remmer 703
ORDER

On June 14, 2007, Gregory Remmer was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 8, 2007. Gregory
Remmer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 29, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

oy fa £ 4D b

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7 /OL/°7

Batch # TH05082007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jerry Remmer 704
ORDER

On June 14, 2007, Jerry Remmer was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 8, 2007. Jerry Remmer
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 29, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: "7/02/07

Batch #



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ROBERT SNELL
Master License M-3516
ORDER
On this 17" day of July, 2007, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. Robert Snell was present in his own behalf.

Denise P. Oxley, Chief Legal Counsel, Department of Labor, represented the

department.
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. Robert Snell is a principal of Snell-Northcutt Electric, Inc., an electrical

contractor. Robert Snell is the qualifying master electrician for the company on the
company’s contractor license with the Contractor’s Licensing Board.

2. On March 5, 2007, the Department of Labor conducted an inspection on a
new construction job located at 4 Michelle Lane, Little Rock, AR. Snell-Northcutt
Electric, Inc. was the electrical contractor on the job. Electrical work was being
performed on this project on March 5, 2007, at 3:00 p.m. by an unsupervised apprentice
of Snell-Northcutt Electric, Inc., Peter R. Porter, who is registered with license number
EA-4124.

3. The Department of Labor assessed Robert Snell with a civil penalty in the
amount of one thousand dollars ($1000.00) and served notice of proposed disciplinary

action by certified mail on April 18, 2007.



4. This fine is a third offense fine for Robert Snell. On September 3, 2005,
Robert Snell was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $150 for failure to
supervise 2 apprentices. Robert Snell did not contest the penalty. On October 5, 2005,
Robert Snell was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $550.00 for
employing one (1) unlicensed individual to perform electrical work and failure to
supervise 4 apprentices. Robert Snell did not contest the penalty.

5. Department of Labor staff recommended that, in addition to the penalty
and in lieu of license suspension or revocation, Robert Snell be placed on probation for
a period of two years and that he report the date and location of any Arkansas job or
contract involving the performance of electrical work to the Arkansas Department of
Labor, Code Enforcement Division.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. Regulation 7.9(g) of the board provides “No electrical contractor or
licensed electrician shall work an electrical apprentice except under the direct
supervision of a journeyman or a master electrician. . .”

2. The board is authorized to revoke or suspend a license for cause pursuant
to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-202(a)(3). The board is authorized to impose civil money
penalties pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-309.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Robert Snell shall pay a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1000.00 and in lieu of suspension or revocation shall be placed on
probation for a period of two (2) years, dating from entry of this order, and that during
this time, Robert Snell shall report in advance the date and location of any electrical

work performed by Snell-Northcutt Electric, Inc. in Arkansas to the Chief Electrical



Inspector, Arkansas Department of Labor, Code Enforcement Division, 10421 West

Markham, Little Rock, AR 72205, (501) 683-4039.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: -
Gary Ferrell, Chairman \

Date: o/ 1M fcﬂ

1 v

Approved as to Form:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David A. Walker

ORDER

On October 24, 2006, David A. Walker was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the
board. This violation occurred on September 14, 2006. David A. Walker did not pay the
penalty.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: VQM 8&\

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ~7/16 /07

Batch # TH09142006F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Gary Walker 303
ORDER

On May 30, 2007, Gary Walker was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violaﬁon of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 3, 2007. Gary Walker did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 26, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: ’8
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 4 /02— é)?

Batch # TD05032007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jimmy Warren

ORDER

On February 26, 2007, Jimmy Warren was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the
board. This violation occurred on February 26, 2007. Jimmy Warren did not pay the
penalty.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @M ﬁ%a)\w

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7/ /(0/07

Batch # RB02262007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary Zolliecoffer
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2031

ORDER

On June 14, 2007, Gary Zolliecoffer (M-2031) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
May 8, 2007. Gary Zolliecoffer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 29, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the actidn taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:% 8/%%-5»/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7 / 02-/07

Batch # TH05082007B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steven Ballard
M-1571

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Steven Ballard enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and

state the following:
1. Steven Ballard admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on May 21, 2007.
2. The Department of Labor notified Steven Ballard of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $75.00 for these violations.
3. Steven Ballard has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.
4. Steven Ballard specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of

electrical work.
5. Steven Ballard and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this

matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s

licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two

years from entry of this order.
Dated this 18th day of JUNE 2007.

y: ‘ \l_,a/

et
Ron Baker Steven Ballard
Code Enforcement Administrator 8449 Highway 89 South
Arkansas Department of Labor Lonoke AR 72086

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC05212007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Justin D. Bull 695
ORDER

On June 5, 2007, Justin D. Bulll was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on June 4, 2007. Mr. Bulll did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 20, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By:% ((?/Q/—%.Ju————

" Ronald E Baker,
LLabor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 9/2-0/0’7

Batch # RB06042007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Ronald J. Meaux #677
ORDER

On May 10, 2007, Ronald J. Meaux was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 10, 2007. Mr. Meaux did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 6, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves ;che acfion taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: Qa&&/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: «é/ 7/47

Batch # RB05102007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Daniel C. Smith
M-7674

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Daniel C. Smith (Smith)
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil money
penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and state the
following:

1. Daniel C. Smith admits to threz (3) violations of Arkansas law regarding the
performance of electrical work, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on a residence located at 1797 Austin Walker Court, Harrison, Arkansas. -

2. The Department of Labor notified Daniel C. Smith on June 13, 2006 of a civil
penalty assessment in the amount of $1,166.66 for failure to timely correct National Electrical
Code (NEC) violations.

3. Daniel C. Smith has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Since civil penalty assessment, Daniel C. Smith has corrected the above-
referenced NEC violations and specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical work.

5. Daniel C. Smith and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this matter
shall be reduced to two hundred ninety-one dollars and 67/100 ($291.67) provided there are
no further violations of the state’s licensing law, or NEC® as adopted by the Board, for a period
of two years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-year
period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

6. The reduced fine shall be paid in full no later than June 12, 2007. If the reduced
fine is not paid in full by June 12, 2007, the entire assessed fine shall be paid in full.

Dated this 12th day of June 2007.

IW
By: o~ (:_/, i By:

Ron Baker Daniel C. Smit

Code Enforcement Administrator M-7674

Arkansas Department of Labor 6537 Saddlebrook Loop
10421 West Markham Everton, Arkansas 72633
Little Rock, AR 72205 (870) 688-6948

(501) 682-4547 ' Bdtch # TH04122006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary L. Xiques
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3615

ORDER

On May 10, 1007, Gary L. Xiques (M-3615) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $$250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on May 10,
2007. Mr. Xiques did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 6,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: @42,&//
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date.__ b/! V/é’?

Batch # RB05102007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael D. Antee
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-5720

ORDER

On March 7, 2007, Michael D. Antee (M-5720) was assessed a civii money
penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 for employing 6 unlicensed individuals
to perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on January 11, 2007. Mr. Antee did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about March 27, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

B@A C@ub_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/28 /67

Batch # TH01112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert G. East Il

CONSENT ORDER CO' Y

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Robert G. East ||
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil

money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and

state the following:
1. Robert G. East 1 admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on March 20, 2007.
2, The Department of Labor notified Robert G. East Il of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.
3. Robert G. East |l has not been previously disciplined or fined by the

Board.
4 Robert G. East |l specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas

laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of

electrical work. ‘
5. Robert G. East Il and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in

this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s

licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two

years from entry of this order.
Dated this 28th day of MARCH 2007.

Ron Baker Robert G. East It
Code Enforcement Administrator - 1415 Chatfield Lane
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton, AR 72015

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205 .
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB03202007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: J Ignacio Duarte #618
ORDER

On March 7, 2007, J Ingacio Duarte was assessed a civil monéy penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on January 11, 2007. J lgnacio
Duarte did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 27, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

ITIS SO ORDERED.

By: @d_ 2’84__

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3 /zs A7

Batch # THO1112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: J Gorgonio Duarte R #617
ORDER

On March 7, 2007, J Gorgonio Duarte R was aséessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on January 11, 2007. J Gorgonio
Duarte R did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 27,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: QJ& 8:(—3.4‘—-

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/26/97

Batch # THO1112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: J Merced Duarte R #616
ORDER

On March 7, 2007, J Merced Duarte R was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on January 11, 2007. J Merced
Duarte R did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 27,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: ?mul a&——
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/ 28 /o7

Batch # TH01112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Alex Guajardo
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-1582

ORDER

On May 5, 2006, Alex Guarjardo (M-1582) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical work
in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on March 25, 2006.
Mr. Guarjardo did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February
26, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 23 /S /o 7

Batch # GC03252006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Mark Latino
ORDER

On March 7, 2007, Mark Latino was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on January 11, 2007. Mr. Latino
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 27, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: @‘ 88*4——

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 32 /28 /07

Batch # THO1112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Chad Lawrence
J-7564

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Chad Lawrence
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Chad Lawrence admits to 21 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on April 26, 2006.

2. The Department of Labor notified Chad Lawrence of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $3,166.66 for these violations.

3. Chad Lawrence has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Chad Lawrence specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Chad Lawrence and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be reduced to $250.00 provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-year
period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

Dated this 26th day of MARCH 2007.

IT IS SO AGREED. ) _
B@% By: %%’

Ron Baker CimdtTawrence

Code Enforcement Administrator PO Box 83
Arkansas Department of Labor Melboure, AR 72556
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # GC04262006B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: STEPHEN MCFALL
M-5894
CONSENT ORDER

On this 20th day of March 2007, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas (“Board”). The Arkansas Départment of Labor and
Stephen McFall hereby consent to entry of this order.
FINDINGS OF FACT: |

1. McFall admits to violations of Arkansas law regarding the performance of
electrical work, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-101 et seq., and the regulations of the Board,
failure to correct State electrical Code violations within a reasonable time.

2. Specifically, McFall admits the‘ allegations contained in Paragraphs 1-7 of
attached exhibit 1.

3. McFall has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. McFall specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

pertaining to the performance of electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board is authorized to discipline licensees pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. 8§
17-28-202 and 20-31-105.

THEREFORE, the Board issues a written reprimand to Stephen McFall (M-5894)

for the above-referenced violations. This Order shall serve as the written reprimand.



BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date:_“H\zeolot

aniel KnotFa
Bar #2002-168
Attorney at Law
Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

ephen McFall ~ M-5894
245 Greene 521 Road
Paragould, AR 72450



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jesus Ramos #614
ORDER

On March 7, 2007, Jesus Ramos was assessed a civii money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on January 11, 2007. Mr. Ramos
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 27, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By: QL 834_——

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3 /48 A 7

Batch # TH01112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Juan Ramos #615
ORDER

On March 7, 2007, Juan Ramos was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on January 11, 2007. Mr. Ramos
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about March 27, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Qd_ & iRl

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 3/28 /o7

Batch # TH01112007A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ALLEN SHAVER

MASTER ELECTRICIAN LICENSE NO. M-7131

ORDER

This matter came before the Board of Electrical Examiners, State of
Arkansas (“Board”) on Tuesday, January 16, 2007 at 1:00 p.m. in the offices of
the Arkansas Department of Labor. Allen Shaver was not present, although the
Board finds that he received. notice of the hearing by regular mail. Daniel
Faulkner, counsel for the Department of Labor represented the agency and
presented the staff’s case for revocation. Chairman Gary Ferrell presided over the
hearing.

The Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.
FINDINGS OF FACT:

L. Allen Shaver (“Shaver”) applied for a grandfather master license
June 20, 1998. The application was accompanied by a letter from Fleming
Electric indicating Shaver’s work experience and was signed by a Cindy Gray
(“Gray”).

2. Based on Shaver’s application and letter verifying experience, the
Board approved the application and Shaver was granted a master license.

3. Chief Electrical Inspector Charles Covington (“Covington”) testified

that he received information in February 2006 from Conway City Inspector Paul



Young that Shaver had not been an employee of Fleming Electric. Covington

then interviewe [anacer of Fleming Electric.

o

to determine the validity of the original application information. Burton sent
Covington correspondence that indicates that neither Shaver nor Gray was ever
employed by Fleming Electric.c  Based on this information, Covington
recommended to Labor Code Enforcement Administrator Ron Baker (“Baker”)
that Shaver’s licensed be revoked for cause due to the falsification involved in the
application process.

4. Burton testified that upon being contacted by Covington, she
checked Fleming records and found no record of either Shaver or Gray being
employed by Fleming FElectric. She then sent Covington a letter stating her
findings. Further, she pointed out that the letterhead used in the original letter is
not consistent with Fleming’s letterhead. She further testified that no one at
Fleming had any knowledge of Shaver or Gray being employed there.

5. Baker testified that upon receiving Covington’s recommendation for
revocation, he approved of the action and that notice of this revocation hearing
was sent via certified and regular mail to Shaver’s last known address on
December 15, 2006. Baker further testified that the agency has not received the
certified mail receipt at this time and that the regular mail notice has not returned.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to revoke or suspend any

license for cause. Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-202(a)(3)(Repl. 2001). In the present



case, the Board concludes that Allen Shaver submitted false information to the

Agency and Board in_order to obtain a master electrician license

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND
ADJUDGED that the journeyman license of Allen Shaver, M-7131, is hereby

revoked for cause.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:w

Gary Ferrell, 'Chairman

Date: 3|ze{0

Prepared by:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, 2002168
Staff Attorney

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kevin L. Wood
M-5833

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Kevin L. Wood enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Kevin L. Wood admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 20, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Kevin L. Wood of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Kevin L. Wood has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Kevin L. Wood specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work. )

5. Kevin L. Wood and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are ‘no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 28th day of MARCH 2007.

IT1S SO AGREED.

By: o By:
Ron Baker :
Code Enforcement Administrator 3101 Bastonge Way
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton, AR 72015
10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205 s, o g, on g, e |
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB03202007A gmz% 5 R ;g? E lgy; g:'m @
APR 0§ 2007
BOARD OF

ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: DAVID ANDREWS
M--4755

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and David Andrews (Andrews)
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil money
penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and state the
following:

1. Andrews admits to six (6) violations of Arkansas law regarding the performance
of electrical work, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-101 et sed,, or the regulations cf the Board, on a
residence located a 9 Agarito Cove, Conway, Arkansas.

2. The Department of Labor notified Andrews on December 18, 2006 of a civil
penalty assessment in the amount of $666.67 for failure to timely correct National Electrical
Code (NEC) violations.

3. Andrews has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Since civil penalty assessment, Andrews has corrected the above-referenced
NEC violations and specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws regarding
licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical work.

5. Andrews and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this matter shall
be reduced to one hundred sixty-six dollars and 67/100ths ($166.67) provided there are no
further violations of the state’s licensing law, or NEC® as adopted by the Board, for a period of
two years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-year period,
the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

6. The reduced fine shall be paid in full no later than June 1, 2007. If the reduced
fine is not paid in full by June 1, 2007, the entire assessed fine shall be paid in full.

Dated this 12th day of April 2007.

IT IS SO AGREED. y //
By% ’ 7 ) ‘

Ron Baker David K. Andrews .
Code Enforcement Administrator M-4755 g— «2 7 ~ (77
Arkansas Department of Labor 46 W Pumping Station Road

10421 West Markham Conway, AR 72032

Little Rock, AR 72205 (501) 328-8123

(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC09282006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James K. Mahan
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0146

ORDER

On March 28, 2007, James K. Mahan (M-0146) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
March 27, 2007. Mr. Mahan did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about April 27,2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

B@ £ 8@»4—_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 5/ 2 /0-7

Batch # RB03272007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Harold S. Ridley
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7745

ORDER

On December 14, 2005, Harold S. Ridley (M-7745) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 uniicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
December 14, 2005. Mr. Ridley did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about May 7, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By‘@oﬂf 884_-—'

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: F;’/Q? ,//) 7

Batch # RB12142005A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronald L. Harrison
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0271

ORDER

On September 12, 2007, Ronald L. Harrison (RM-0271) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulétion 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on September 12, 2007. Ronald L. Harrison did not pay the penalty, and his
electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ey

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: / / -2 ]~O7

Batch # RB09122007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ivan Howard Holloway
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-6970

ORDER

On October 31, 2007, Ilvan Howard Holloway (M-6970) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $400.00 for allowing 1 unlicensed individual and 2
unsupervised apprentices to perform electrical work in violation of Regulations 11.6 and
7.9g of the board. These violations occurred on September 29, 2007. Ivan Howard
Holloway did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 9,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q‘u{ ) Bﬂ«/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ll_/q /0'7

Batch # TD09192007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31, 2007, Clarence Hornecker (RM-0228) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $300.00 for allowing 2 unsupervised apprentices to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker did not pay the penalty, and
his electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @LC:BJ@_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: U /z.; /97

Batch # CC12132006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31 2007, Clarence A. Hornecker (RM-0228) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $150.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised apprentice to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker did not pay the penalty, and
his electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @L P&

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: \ |z lo’)

Batch # CC12132006A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS
IN RE: BRENT W. JACKSON
EA-6656
CONSENT ORDER

This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas on
this 20™ day of November, 2007. Brent W. Jackson appeals a civil money penalty assessment
issued by the Arkansas Department of Labor.

The Board finds that the parties have reached a satisfactory settlement of the issues herein
and that this matter shall be dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

sy: Mw

Gary Ferrell, Chat

Date: (v \ v oo [01

Approved as to Form:

r
Cise é&\
~ 9 e
“Paul A. Schmidt, Jr., Bar No. Denise P. Oxley, Bar No. 84117
Attorney for Brent W. Jackson Attorney for Arkansas Department of Labor
Schmidt Law Firm, PLC 10421 West Markham
401 West Pine Street Little Rock, AR 72205
P. O. Box 564 (501) 682-4502

Cabot, AR 72023
(501) 843-7576

e



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Billy R. Lindsey
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7951

ORDER

On October 31, 2007, Billy R. Lindsey (M-7951) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
September 27, 2007. Billy R. Lindsey did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about November 9, 2007. |
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

» Byﬁ& 2 Bl

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 1l /8/0’7

Batch # TH09272007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ernie Malloy
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 30th day of November,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On September 18, 2007, Ernie Malloy was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board of
Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on May 18, 2007.

3. Ernie Malloy was mailed Notice of Vioiation and Fine Assessment by certified mail and

regular mail on September 28, 2007 to his last known address: 3867 W CR 378, Manila, AR 72442,

4, Ernie Malloy did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil money
penalty. |
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such

violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within
20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@/ E’BA__,
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Batch # CC05182007D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Mitchell Robinson 763
ORDER

On October 31, 2007, Mitchell Robinson was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on September 29, 2007. Mitchell
Robinson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 9,
2007. o |
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT1S SO ORDERED.

By: Qd Q%JL,

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L( /OI /0'7

Batch # TD09192007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Douglas S. Watson
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 16th day of November,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On September 12, 2007, Douglas S. ’Watson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board
of Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on September 12, 2007.

3. Douglas S. Watson was mailed Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment by certified
mail and regular mail on September 14, 2007 to his last known address: 20 Abaron Place, Hot Springs,
AR 71909.

4. Douglsa S. Watson did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil
money penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such
violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within

20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.
IT IS SO ORDERED. JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR
By: ,

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Batch # RB09122007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronald L. Harrison
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0271

ORDER

On September 12, 2007, Ronald L. Harrison (RM-0271) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulétion 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on September 12, 2007. Ronald L. Harrison did not pay the penalty, and his
electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ey

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: / / -2 ]~O7

Batch # RB09122007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ivan Howard Holloway
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-6970

ORDER

On October 31, 2007, Ilvan Howard Holloway (M-6970) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $400.00 for allowing 1 unlicensed individual and 2
unsupervised apprentices to perform electrical work in violation of Regulations 11.6 and
7.9g of the board. These violations occurred on September 29, 2007. Ivan Howard
Holloway did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 9,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q‘u{ ) Bﬂ«/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ll_/q /0'7

Batch # TD09192007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31, 2007, Clarence Hornecker (RM-0228) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $300.00 for allowing 2 unsupervised apprentices to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker did not pay the penalty, and
his electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @LC:BJ@_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: U /z.; /97

Batch # CC12132006B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence A. Hornecker
RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-0228

ORDER

On August 31 2007, Clarence A. Hornecker (RM-0228) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $150.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised apprentice to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on December 13, 2006. Clarence A. Hornecker did not pay the penalty, and
his electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @L P&

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: \ |z lo’)

Batch # CC12132006A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS
IN RE: BRENT W. JACKSON
EA-6656
CONSENT ORDER

This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas on
this 20™ day of November, 2007. Brent W. Jackson appeals a civil money penalty assessment
issued by the Arkansas Department of Labor.

The Board finds that the parties have reached a satisfactory settlement of the issues herein
and that this matter shall be dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

sy: Mw

Gary Ferrell, Chat

Date: (v \ v oo [01

Approved as to Form:

r
Cise é&\
~ 9 e
“Paul A. Schmidt, Jr., Bar No. Denise P. Oxley, Bar No. 84117
Attorney for Brent W. Jackson Attorney for Arkansas Department of Labor
Schmidt Law Firm, PLC 10421 West Markham
401 West Pine Street Little Rock, AR 72205
P. O. Box 564 (501) 682-4502

Cabot, AR 72023
(501) 843-7576

e



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Billy R. Lindsey
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7951

ORDER

On October 31, 2007, Billy R. Lindsey (M-7951) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for allowing 1 unsupervised individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on
September 27, 2007. Billy R. Lindsey did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about November 9, 2007. |
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

» Byﬁ& 2 Bl

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 1l /8/0’7

Batch # TH09272007C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ernie Malloy
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 30th day of November,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On September 18, 2007, Ernie Malloy was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board of
Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on May 18, 2007.

3. Ernie Malloy was mailed Notice of Vioiation and Fine Assessment by certified mail and

regular mail on September 28, 2007 to his last known address: 3867 W CR 378, Manila, AR 72442,

4, Ernie Malloy did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil money
penalty. |
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such

violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within
20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@/ E’BA__,
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Batch # CC05182007D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Mitchell Robinson 763
ORDER

On October 31, 2007, Mitchell Robinson was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on September 29, 2007. Mitchell
Robinson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 9,
2007. o |
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT1S SO ORDERED.

By: Qd Q%JL,

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L( /OI /0'7

Batch # TD09192007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Douglas S. Watson
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 16th day of November,
2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On September 12, 2007, Douglas S. ’Watson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board
of Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on September 12, 2007.

3. Douglas S. Watson was mailed Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment by certified
mail and regular mail on September 14, 2007 to his last known address: 20 Abaron Place, Hot Springs,
AR 71909.

4. Douglsa S. Watson did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil
money penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such
violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within

20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.
IT IS SO ORDERED. JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR
By: ,

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Batch # RB09122007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Christopher Brockett
ORDER

On October 8, 2007, Christopher Brockett was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 7, 2007. Christopher
Brockett did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 11,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

By; Q‘Jd 2/&
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: lo/s /o7

Batch # CC10072007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Charles Cecil
ORDER

On November 8, 2005, Charles Cecil was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of. $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 31, 2005. Charles
Cecil did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 6, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @_d_ 8&——

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: lo /30/0‘7

Batch # CC10312005F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jeffrey Davis
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3337

ORDER

On September 14, 2007, Jeffrey Davis (M-3337) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
July 12, 2007. Jeffrey Davis did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 15, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: % E fgvé———

Ronald E Baker, .
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: /0//5/’ 7

Batch # TD07122007A
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Albert L. Elliott
M-0440

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Albert L. Elliott enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Albert L. Elliott admits to 3 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 18, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Albert L. Elliott of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $2,250.00 for these violations.

3. Albert L. Elliott has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Albert L. Elliott specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Albert L. Elliott and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007. -

IT 1S SO AGREED.

=

Ron Baker béﬁ L/Elllott /()140
Code Enforcement Administrator P. O. Box 1039
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton, AR 72018

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC01182007A gw% - o
‘ﬁﬁ;:g:k':ﬁﬂ, i
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Albert L. Elliott
’ M-0440

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Albert L. Elliott enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Albert L. Eliiott admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 9, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Albert L. Elliott of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $750.00 for these violations.

3. Albert L. Elliott has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Albert L. Elliott specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Albert L. Elliott and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

v V) & Vﬂz/

Ron Baker I6ert Emét{
Code Enforcement Administrator (0)'¢ 1039
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton AR 72018

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205

501) 682-4547 Batch # CC03092007A e Yl L
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Albert L. Eliiott
M-0440

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Albert L. Elliott enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Albert L. Elliott admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 10, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Albert L. Elliott of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $750.00 for these violations.

3. Albert L. Elliott has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Albert L. Elliott specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Albert L. Elliott and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

IT 1S SO AGREED.

B@J\
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Albert L. Elliott
M-0440

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Albert L. Elliott enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Albert L. Elliott admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 15, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Albert L. Elliott of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $300.00 for these violations.

3. Albert L. Elliott has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Albert L. Elliott specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Albert L. Elliott and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

Zy%i%—?l x/ Wi / 2/7/ u&/

Ron Baker A(Tbert L. Bty
Code Enforcement Administrator /P.O. Bg)é 1039
Arkansas Department of Labor “ Benton, AR 72018

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TC03152007E g‘;"? ﬁ@i E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Miguel Enrique
ORDER

On October 8, 2007, Miguel Enrique was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 7, 2007. Miguel
Enrique did not contest the penalty, but fendered payment on or about October 11,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: QJ* ‘C:P:Js«—

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: lohs/o7

Batch # CC10072007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jose Fernandez
ORDER

On October 8, 2007, Jose Fernandez was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 7, 2007. Jose
Fernandez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 11,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: Q‘Ml Cgeé-—\

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 1045/07

Batch # CC10072007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Salvatore Giusti
ORDER

On October 8, 2007, Salvatore Giusti was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 7, 2007. Salvatore
Giusti did not contest the penaity, but tendered payment on or about October 11, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By;@ot 8’?9:1_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 10 Is lo7

Batch # CC10072007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Rene' Grandez
#316

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Rene' Grandez
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Rene' Grandez admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 10, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Rene' Grandez of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $100.00 for these violations.

3. Rene' Grandez has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Rene' Grandez specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Rene' Grandez and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

IT 1S SO AGREED.

By: By: a4,
Ron Baker Rene' Grandez
Code Enforcement Administrator 3011 Congo Road Apt. 1509
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton, AR 72015

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205 ) -
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC03102007B & F £ 1 £
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James R. Griffin
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-5747

ORDER

On August 23, 2007, James R. Griffin (M-5747) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,167.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code. These
violations occurred on May 22, 2007. James R. Griffin did not pay the penalty, and his
electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @8&/

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: o /36 (o7

Batch # TD05222007E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronnie Griffin
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0021

ORDER

On June 15, 2007, Ronnie Griffin (M-0021) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred oh May 24,
2007. Ronnie Griffin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
October 18, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:' A
Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Io,// ‘?/07

Batch # CC05242007F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronnie Griffin
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0021

ORDER

On September 11, 2007, Ronnie Griffin (M-0021) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $750.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
September 11, 2007. Ronnie Griffin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about October 18, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By:@.ul. c B«L_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: /0//‘7 /07

Batch # RB09112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Anthony Jackson
#756

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Anthony Jackson
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Anthony Jackson admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on September 21, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Anthony Jackson of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for this violation.

3. Anthony Jackson has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Anthony Jackson specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Anthony Jackson and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 15th day of OCTOBER, 2007.

ITIS SO EED

By: oA Byl \

Ron Baker ‘Anthony Jackson

—
Code Enforcement Administrator 116 Etta Circle
Arkansas Department of Labor Helena, AR 72342 REC E IVE D

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC09212007A NOV 2 8 2007
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark James
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3569

ORDER

On May 29, 2007, Mark James (M-3569) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $7,500.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code. These violations
occurred on March 12, 2007. Mark James did not pay the penalty, and his electrical
license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @L C&

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: le/’O /07

Batch # GC03122007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Thomas D. Land
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-5229

ORDER

On August 23, 2007, Thomas D. Land (M-5229) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,167.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code. These
violations occurred on May 16, 2007. Thomas D. Land did not pay the penalty, and his
electrical license will not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @L ‘a%é_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date; (o /zo b7

Batch # GC051620078B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gregory Mosby
#653

CONSENT ORDER

- The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Gregory Mosby
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Gregory Mosby admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 18, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Gregory Mosby of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Gregory Mosby has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Gregory Mosby specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Gregory Mosby and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

IT 1S SO AGREED.

B@EA:__ By: “(JMMM

Ron Baker Gregory #losby
Code Enforcement Administrator 100 Grand 270081
Arkansas Department of Labor Poyen, AR 72128

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC01182007A
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Johnny McDaniels
#652

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Johnny McDaniels
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following: v

1. Johnny McDaniels admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding
the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of
the Board, on January 18, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Johnny McDaniels of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Johnny McDaniels has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4, Johnny McDaniels specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work. ;

5. Johnny McDaniels and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27" day of AUGUST 2007.

IT IS SO AGREED.

By@ﬂéw By:ﬁ/g%%a ﬁéﬁ W‘

Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator 502 Baltimore Road
Arkansas Department of Labor Manila, AR 72442

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4547 Batch # CCO1182007A  Fim= = 1%/ =13
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Bobby McGee
#655

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Bobby McGee enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Bobby McGee admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 9, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Bobby McGee of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Bobby McGee has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Bobby McGee specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Bobby McGee and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

IT IS SO AGREED.

By:% By’ﬁ%fq % %&4

Ron Baker “Bobby MtGee
Code Enforcement Administrator 15033 Hwy 67
Arkansas Department of Labor Malvern, AR 72104

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC03092007A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: William McKenzie
ORDER

On October 8, 2007, William McKenzie was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on October 7, 2007. William
McKenzie did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 11,
2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @L ﬂg&»——

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: |© //5 /07

‘Batch # CC10072007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Peters
ORDER

This matter comes before the Arkansas Department of Labor on this 25® day of October, 2007.
FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. On August 24, 2007, Jason Peters was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of
$250.00 for performing electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Arkansas Board of
Electrical Examiners.

2. The violation occurred on July 27, 2007.

3. Jason Peters was mailed Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment by certified mail and

| regular mail on August 27, 2007 to his last known address: 209 Carolina Street, West Helena, AR

72390.

4. Jason Peters did not contest the civil money penalty and has not paid the civil money
penalty.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The Department of Labor is authorized to impose civil money penalties for such

violations pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

2. Civil penalties assessed by the Department of Labor become final if not contested within
20 days of receipt of the Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment.

3. The civil penalty in the present case is final.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@d. e @,—_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Batch # CC07272007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Peterson
#651

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Jason Peterson
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Jason Peterson admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 18, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Jason Peterson of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violatiohs.

3. Jason Peterson has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Jason Peterson specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Jason Peterson and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

ITIS SO REED.
BY: 2 By:%agn_fnlz.c—___
Ron Baker ason Peterson

Code Enforcement Administrator 15 Fire House Road
Arkansas Department of Labor Quitman, AR

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC01182007A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronald G. Raines
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7958

ORDER

On October 8, 2007, Ronald G. Raines (M-7958) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,200.00 for employing 5 unlicensed individuals to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on
October 7, 2007. Ronald G. Raines did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about October 11, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: QM‘«L 7,2%‘-‘“"—-

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

-Date: lo/is/o7

Batch # CC10072007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert Robinson
#654

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Robert Robinson
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Robert Robinson admits to 1 violation o f Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on March 9, 2007.

2. The Department of Labor notified Robert Robinson of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Robert Robinson has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Robert Robinson specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. Robert Robinson and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 27th day of AUGUST 2007.

ITIS SO REED.
By: 2y By:

Ron Baker -Robert Robinson

Code Enforcement Administrator 1002 North Market
Arkansas Department of Labor Benton, AR 72015

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # CC03092007A
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Christopher Strauser
ORDER

On September 11, 2007, Christopher Strauser was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on September 11,
2007. Christopher Strauser did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 18, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: @ F‘ZI

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (o /1 g (7

Batch # RB09112007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Andrew Washington
ORDER

On September 14, 2007, Andrew Washington was assessed a civili money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on July 12, 2007.

Andrew Washington did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

October 15, 2007.
The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

By: QJ& Z’EL_

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: o /45 /o

Batch # TD07122007A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronald Works

ORDER

On October 2, 2007, Ronald Works was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on July 18, 2007. Ronald Works
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 15, 2007.

The ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

oy it £ Bk

Ronald E Baker,
Labor Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 10/'520’7

Batch # TD07182007A



